membership revenue recognition accounting policy whereby membership revenues are recognized at the point
the membership period has started. Management of the Museum believes the newly adopted revenue
recognition policy is preferable to as it is more reflective of the Museum’s membership revenue cycle and
related operating activities of the Museum.

FORT COLLINS MUSEUM OF DISCOVERY, NONPROFIT PARTNER

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016

16

Note 12. Change in Accounting Principle and Restatement of Previously Reported Balances (continued)

In accordance with FASB ASC 250-10-45, Change In Accounting Principle, the Museum has restated its
December 31, 2015 and 2016 net assets in order to retrospectively apply the cumulative effect of the new
accounting principle from all prior periods. The effect of this restatement on net assets is as follows:

Net Assets
December 31, 2015, previously reported $ 9,518,304
Effect of change in accounting principle 78,920
December 31, 2015, as restated $ 9,597,224
Change in net assets, previously reported (938,920)
Effect of change in accounting principle 41,234
December 31, 2016, as restated $   8,699,538

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Program Administration
Services and General Fundraising Total

Wages and benefits 785,634$ 57,984$ 188,331$ 1,031,949$
Depreciation 263,715 15,560 - 279,275
Professional fees 23,463 46,575 7,665 77,703
Advertising 34,814 53,994 - 88,808
Contracted services 115,619 923 9,288 125,830
Supplies 35,940 1,982 7,991 45,913
Postage, printing and other 4,442 11,030 17,780 33,252
Meals and entertainment 3,401 4,127 1,057 8,585
Insurance 58,848 426 - 59,274
Fees 254,181 1,055 2,032 257,268
Content programming 33,816 - - 33,816
Travel 4,346 1,560 2,348 8,254
Durable goods (exhibits) 67,370 - - 67,370
Maintenance - exhibits 7,445 - - 7,445

1,693,034$ 195,216$ 236,492$ 2,124,742$

FORT COLLINS MUSEUM OF DISCOVERY, NONPROFIT PARTNER

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

See accompanying independent auditors' report
17

Program Administration
Services and General Fundraising Total

Wages and benefits 679,378$ 57,036$ 184,689$ 921,103$
Depreciation 340,061 18,965 - 359,026
Professional fees 32,857 38,985 500 72,342
Advertising 52,052 35,991 - 88,043
Contracted services 94,366 - 10,921 105,287
Supplies 33,760 2,754 10,710 47,224
Postage, printing and other 11,478 5,441 14,709 31,628
Meals and entertainment 2,893 1,758 13,346 17,997
Insurance 50,597 - - 50,597
Fees 189,229 2,362 3,865 195,456
Content programming 20,271 - - 20,271
Travel 12,048 117 43 12,208
Durable goods (exhibits) 290,339 - - 290,339
Maintenance - exhibits 42,793 - - 42,793

1,852,122$ 163,409$ 238,783$ 2,254,314$

FORT COLLINS MUSEUM OF DISCOVERY, NONPROFIT PARTNER

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

See accompanying independent auditors' report
18